ACT 60

S. B. NO. 1075

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Pan Pacific Education and Communication Experiments Satellite at the University of Hawaii, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for planning, demonstration, and evaluation projects to improve communications and increase the efficiency and effectiveness of telecommunications for education, health, agricultural, and nonprofit community development purposes through application of the pan pacific education and communication experiments satellite and other communications technology in Hawaii and the pacific basin.

ACT 60

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the University of Hawaii for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 17, 1971.)